and applicable Accounting Standards, the Company is 
required to submit Audited Consolidated financial 
statements of the Company, together with the Auditor’s 
report from part of this Annual Report. 

7. CHANGE IN CAPITAL STRUCTURE: 

The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 
13,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Crores Only) divided 
into 1,30,00,000 (One Crore and Thirty Lakhs) Equity 
Shares of Rs. 10.00/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

The Company has increased its Authorized Share Capital 
from Rs. 11,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crores Only) 
divided into 1,10,00,000/- (One Crore and Ten Lacs) 
Equity Shares of Face Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten Only) 
each to ₹ Rs. 13,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Crores 
Only) divided into 1,30,00,000/-(One Crore and Thirty 
Lacs) Equity Shares of Face Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten 
Only) vide Ordinary Resolution passed in the Extra 
Ordinary General Meeting of the Company in the 
Financial year ended March 31, 2023. 

During the year under review, the company has raised its

[...]

face value of  Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each at a 
premium of Rs.  69/- (Rupees Sixty Nine Only) per Equity 
Share of the Company on Preferential Basis, after taking 
all the necessary approvals.  

After the said allotment, the paid up Equity Share Capital 
is 11,43,39,500/- (Rupees Eleven Crores Forty Three 
Lacs Thirty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Only) divided 
into 1,14,33,950 (One Crores Fourteen lacs Thirty Three 
Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten Only) each. 

Further the Company has also issued 10,00,000 
Warrants Convertible into Equity Shares of face value of 
Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each at a premium of Rs. 69/-
(Rupees Sixty Nine Only) on Preferential Basis.